Deferred tax liabilities 3,489 3,999

Non-current liabilities 58,907 39,171

Liabilities to banks 9,249 9,040

Liabilities from factoring 30,379 36,211

Third party loans 3,260 3,222

Liabilities from leases 4,645 723

Other financial liabilities 17 29

Contract liabilities 7,706 4,669

Trade and other payables 70,397 69,963

Provisions 70 1,129

Income tax liabilities 17 143

Other non-financial liabilities 28,036 27,135

Current liabilities 153,776 152,264

Total equity and liabilities 288,949 273,844

11STS GROUP
INTERIM STATEMENT 9M/2019

1
Business performance and position

3
Further information

2
Financial information

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDING PERIOD ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

Equity attributable to owners of STS Group AG

Number
of shares

Share
capital

Capital
reserves

Retained
earnings Other reserves

Treasury
shares,
at cost Total

in kEUR

Remeasur-
ing gains/

losses

Foreign
currency

translation Total

Balance at January 1, 2018
before adjustments IFRS 9 and
IFRS 15 50,000 50 1,615 59,802 –190 – 610 – 801 0 60,666

Adjustments IFRS 9 0 0 0 – 74 0 0 0 0 – 74

Adjustments IFRS 15 0 0 0 438 0 0 0 0 438

Balance at January 1, 2018 50,000 50 1,615 60,166 –190 – 610 – 801 0 61,030

Capital increase, cash based 4,950,000 4,950 23,000 0 0 0 0 0 27,950

Capital increase from retained
earnings 1,000,000 1,000 –1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Costs of capital procurement 0 0 –1,480 0 0 0 0 0 –1,480

Equity-settled share-based payment 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 28

Income after income tax expense 0 0 0 – 2,883 0 0 0 0 – 2,883

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 124 –1,312 –1,188 0 –1,188

Balance at September 30, 2018 6,000,000 6,000 22,164 57,282 – 66 –1,922 –1,989 0 83,457

Balance at January 1, 2019 5,995,237 6,000 22,193 55,266 300 –1,289 – 991 – 59 82,409

Acquisition of treasury shares – 45,237 0 0 0 0 0 0 – 446 – 446

Equity-settled share-based payment 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 57

Income after income tax expense 0 0 0 – 4,938 0 0 0 0 – 4,938

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 –1,460 644 – 816 0 – 816

Balance at September 30, 2019 5,950,000 6,000 22,250 50,328 –1,160 – 645 –1,807 – 505 76,266

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

12 STS GROUP
INTERIM STATEMENT 9M/2019

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDING PERIOD ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

in kEUR 9M / 2019 9M / 2018

Net income – 4,938 – 2,883

Income taxes 1,988 1,637

Net interest expense 2,219 1,566

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 10,861 7,347

Amortization of intangible assets 3,021 2,564

Gain (+) / loss (–) on disposal of property, plant and equipment – 76 4

Other non-cash income (+) and expenses (–) –118 193